

NO. 18-35208

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROQUE DE LA FUENTE,
Respondent,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE KIM WYMAN,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT TACOMA

No. 16-cv-05801-BHS
The Honorable Benjamin H. Settle
United States District Court Judge

**SECRETARY OF STATE KIM WYMAN'S
REPLY BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CALLIE A. CASTILLO, WSBA 38214
REBECCA R. GLASGOW, WSBA 32886
Deputy Solicitors General

PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
Callie.Castillo@atg.wa.gov
Rebecca.Glasgow@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The District Court Correctly Concluded That De La Fuente Failed to Challenge Washington’s Convention Requirement Because His Complaint Only Challenged Washington’s Notice Requirement..... 3

 B. To Achieve Strict Scrutiny, De La Fuente Must Establish that Washington’s Notice Requirement Imposes a Severe Burden on Minor Party Candidates and He Fails..... 4

 1. Even for federal elections, states can impose reasonable restrictions on ballot access and the plaintiff must show the severity of the burden that a law imposes on his rights 4

 2. De La Fuente’s allegations that the notice requirement imposes a severe burden are speculative and unsupported by the record..... 6

 C. The State’s Interest in the Notice Requirement is Substantial Because It Ensures Voters Have Access to Information About Minor Party Conventions 12

 1. Under *Timmons*, To Justify the Notice Requirement the State Need Not Present Empirical Evidence..... 12

 2. The Public Notice Requirement Is Reasonable and Nondiscriminatory, and It Need Not Be Narrowly Tailored 14

III. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	6
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	10, 13-14
<i>Ariz. Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	4-6
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	9
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	13
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1972)	10
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	9
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	12
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	12
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	12-13
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	13-14

Statutes

Former Wash. Rev. Code § 29.24.030 (1937-1989)	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.04.086.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.04.097.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.320.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.600.....	3, 7-8
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.610.....	3, 7-8, 10-11
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.620.....	1-3, 8, 10-11, 15-16
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.630.....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.640.....	7-8
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.660.....	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 3-4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 3-4
